in equity in the consolidated financial statements.

Interest rate risks

The interest rate risk in the SKW Metallurgie Group mainly

relates to the financial liabilities. The SKW Metallurgie Group

reserves the right to reduce this risk by using derivative instru-

ments by exchanging fixed-rate payments into floating rate pay-

ments and thereby hedging against changes in fair value. There

were no open positions from interest rate derivatives as of the

reporting date.

The cash flow risks were determined as part of an interest rate

analysis. Refinancing and variable financial instruments are

subject to a cash flow risk that expresses the uncertainty of future

interest payments. The cash flow risk is measured using a cash

flow sensitivity analysis.

The interest rate analysis assumes a parallel shift in interest rate

curves by +100/-100 basis points as of December 31, 2007 for

all interest rates. This produced the risks (negative value) and

rewards (positive value) shown in the table below.

There were no significant variable items in 2006. These were only

established by the acquisitions performed in 2007. As a result,

there is no interest rate analysis for the previous year.

€ thousand   Average rate 2007 -10%   Average rate 2007   Average rate 2007 +10%

Sales 252,600 238,989 227,848

EBITDA 22,326 21,057 20,018

€ thousand   Average rate 2006 -10%   Average rate 2006   Average rate 2006 +10%

Sales 194,774 185,828 178,508

EBITDA 15,076 14,316 13,694

 Change in all interest rate
 curves as of December 31, 2007

€ thousand +100 basis points -100 basis points

Cash flow risk -365 +365

91

Credit risk

A credit risk is the unexpected loss of cash and cash equiva-

lents or income. This arises when the customer is no longer able

to meet its obligations within the appropriate time frame, when

the assets serving as collateral lose value or when projects in

which the SKW Metallurgie Group invests are not successful. The

maximum risk of default is therefore the amount of the positive

fair value of the financial instrument in question. Generally, the

SKW Metallurgie Group only concludes financial instruments with

counterparties of excellent credit standing, and therefore the risk